

79815-0

Appellate Court No. 58039-6-1
Washington State Court Case No.: 02-2-32464-9 SEA

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID STEVENS, DONALD A. GOINES AND
JEFFREY R. PORTER, on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

BRINK'S HOME SECURITY, INC.,
Appellant.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
BRINK'S HOME SECURITY, INC.**

Daniel L. Thieme, WSBA #12855
LITTLER MENDELSON
A Professional Corporation
Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6500
Seattle, WA 98104.7097
206.623.3300

Attorneys for Appellant
BRINK'S HOME SECURITY, INC.

RECEIVED
APPELLATE COURT
DIVISION 1
JAN 11 2007
KJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
A. Rulings in Which the Trial Court Erred.....	1
B. Standard of Review.....	2
C. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Summary of the Case and Proceedings Below	4
B. Brinks' Home Dispatch Program.....	6
1. Brinks Offered a Voluntary Option to Commute from Home.....	6
2. The Benefits of the Home Dispatch Program to the Technician Employees	8
3. The Limited Burdens of the Home Dispatch Program on the Technician Employees	11
4. The Alleged Benefits of the Home Dispatch Program to Brinks.....	11
C. The Trial Court's Rulings Which Brinks Contests.....	16
III. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Commuting Time Under the Voluntary Home Dispatch Program Was Not "Hours Worked"; As Such, the Commuting Time Claim Should Have Been Dismissed on Summary Judgment.....	16
1. Washington Law Does Not Require Compensation For This Commute Time	18
2. Parallel Federal Law Likewise Supports the Conclusion that Washington Law Does Not Require Compensation for This Commute Time.	22
3. Plaintiffs' Reliance on a Washington Department of Labor & Industries Administrative Policy Fails.....	26
a. The Administrative Policy Was Not Promulgated Using Notice and Comment Rulemaking.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
b. L&I Failed to Comply with Mandatory Publication Requirements Applicable to Policy Guidance	29
c. The Court Should Not Rely on the L&I Administrative Policy Because it Lacks Persuasive Force.	30
d. The L&I Administrative Policy Was Not Adopted Until January 1, 2002.	33
B. At a Minimum, the Evidence Brinks Presented at Summary Judgment Raised a Triable Question as to Whether the Commuting Time Was “Hours Worked” for the Class as a Whole.	33
C. The Court Erred in Ruling that Damages on the Commuting Time Claim were Liquidated, And Thereby Awarding Prejudgment Interest.	35
D. If Interest was Recoverable, the Appropriate Interest Rate was 2% Over the Six-Month T-Bill Rate, Not 12%.	38
E. The Award of Attorney Fees and Costs Must be Segregated Between Successful and Unsuccessful Claims.	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 217, 232, 10 Wage & Hour Cas.2d (BNA) 1000 (2005).....	21
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894, 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Anderson v. State of Washington</i> , 115 Wn. App. 452, 63 P.3d 134, rev. denied, 149 Wn.2d 1036 (2003).....	19, 23
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126, 133, 65 S.Ct. 165, 89 L.Ed. 118 (1944).....	23
<i>Baker v. GTE North Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 28 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	16, 18, 25
<i>Blair v. Washington State University</i> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987).....	40
<i>Bobo v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	21, 24
<i>Cerrillo v. Cipriano Esparza</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ n. 4 (2006).....	30
<i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. County of Chelan</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 292, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	20, 21, 23, 30
<i>Christensen v. The Swedish Hospital</i> , 59 Wn.2d 545, 548, 368 P.2d 897 (1962).....	39
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 148, 153, 948 P.2d 397, 400 (1997).....	37, 38
<i>Dooley v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 234, 246 (D. Mass 2004).....	25
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	2
<i>Hume v. American Disposal</i> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 672-73, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	41
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 126 S.Ct. 514, 521 (2005).....	23, 24
<i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 517, 523, 7 P.3d 807 (2000).....	22
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers</i> , 325 U.S. 161, 164-66, 65 S.Ct. 1063, 89 L.Ed. 1534 (1945).....	23
<i>Kavanagh v. Grand Union Co., Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 269 (2 nd Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Mahle v. Szucsr</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 429, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	41
<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 525, 535, 128 P.3d 128 (2006).....	38
<i>Oda v. State</i> , 111 Wn. App. 79, 44 P.3d 8 (2002).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Prier v. Refrigeration Engineering Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 33, 442 P.2d 621 (1968).....	38
<i>Reich v. Southern New England Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58, 64 (2 nd Cir. 1997).....	22, 25, 35
<i>Seattle Professional Engineering Employees Association (SPEEA) v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000).....	40
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	25
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1234, 1237 (D. New Mexico 2004)	21, 22
<i>Wash. Water Power Co. v. Wash. State Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 91 Wn.2d 62, 68-69, 586 P.2d 1149 (1978)	19
<i>Washington Education Ass'n v. Washington State Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 150 Wn.2d 612, 80 P.3d 608 (2003).....	28
<i>White v. Salvation Army</i> , 118 Wn. App. 272, 277, 75 P.3d 990 (2003).....	30
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 851 n.1, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 1335 (5th Edition 1979).....	39
RCW 34.05.230	27
RCW 4.56.110(3).....	2, 4, 38, 39
WAC 296-126-002(8).....	18, 19, 20
Washington Minimum Wage Act	passim
